

No. 22-1078

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WARNER CHAPPELL MUSIC, INC., ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

SHERMAN NEALY, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

SUZANNE V. WILSON
*General Counsel and
Associate Register of
Copyrights*
EMILY L. CHAPUIS
Deputy General Counsel
JASON E. SLOAN
Assistant General Counsel
BRITTANY R. LAMB
MELINDA KERN
*Attorney-Advisors
United States Copyright
Office
Washington, D.C. 20540*

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
BRIAN M. BOYNTON
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*
MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General
YAIRA DUBIN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
DANIEL TENNY
MAXWELL A. BALDI
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statutory provision involved.....	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	12
Argument:	
If a copyright-infringement claim is timely filed under the discovery accrual rule applied by the courts of appeals, a plaintiff may recover damages even if the relevant act of infringement occurred more than three years before suit was filed	15
A. This Court granted certiorari limited to the question whether a plaintiff whose claim is timely under the discovery rule may recover damages for acts that occurred more than three years before she filed suit.....	16
B. When a claim for copyright infringement is filed within three years after the claim “accrued,” and therefore is timely under 17 U.S.C. 507(b), nothing in the Copyright Act imposes any further time-based limit on the damages the plaintiff may recover.....	17
C. This Court’s decision in <i>Petrella</i> does not support petitioners’ proposed limitation on the damages a successful plaintiff may recover for an infringement claim that is timely under the discovery rule	20
D. Petitioners’ contrary arguments lack merit	28
Conclusion	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Baker v. Warner/Chappell Music, Inc.</i> , 759 Fed. Appx. 760 (11th Cir. 2018).....	6
---	---

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	17
<i>Crown Coat Front Co. v. United States</i> , 386 U.S. 503 (1967).....	3
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 162 (2016).....	17
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 663 (2014).....	3-5, 7, 10, 12, 13, 17, 18, 20-27, 29, 31, 32
<i>Polar Bear Prods., Inc. v. Timex Corp.</i> , 384 F.3d 700 (9th Cir. 2004).....	32
<i>Psihoyos v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 748 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2014)	32
<i>SCA Hygiene Prods. Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Prods., LLC</i> , 580 U.S. 328 (2017)	26, 31, 32
<i>Sohm v. Scholastic Inc.</i> , 959 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2020)	7, 11, 20, 24, 26, 27
<i>Starz Entm't., LLC v. MGM Domestic Television Distrib., LLC</i> , 39 F.4th 1236 (9th Cir. 2022)	10, 11
<i>Taylor v. Meirick</i> , 712 F.2d 1112 (7th Cir. 1983)	22
<i>Warren Freeddenfeld Assocs., Inc. v. McTigue</i> , 531 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2008)	32
<i>William A. Graham Co. v. Haughey</i> , 646 F.3d 138 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 565 U.S. 963 (2011).....	32
Statutes:	
Copyright Act of 1976, 17 U.S.C. 101 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 2
17 U.S.C. 102(a)	2
17 U.S.C. 106(1)	2
17 U.S.C. 106(2)	2
17 U.S.C. 106(3)	2
17 U.S.C. 501(a)	2

Statutes—Continued:	Page
17 U.S.C. 502-505.....	2
17 U.S.C. 502(a)	2
17 U.S.C. 504.....	9, 13, 19, 21
17 U.S.C. 504(a)	3
17 U.S.C. 504(a)(1).....	9
17 U.S.C. 504(b)	3, 9, 19
17 U.S.C. 504(c)(1).....	19
17 U.S.C. 507(b)	1-5, 8-10, 12-19, 21-27, 29-32
17 U.S.C. 701	1
Patent Act of 1952, 35 U.S.C. 1 <i>et seq.</i>	18
35 U.S.C. 2(b)(8)	2
35 U.S.C. 2(c)(5).....	2
35 U.S.C. 286.....	18
17 U.S.C. 1504(b)(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. 1292(b)	8
28 U.S.C. 1498(b)	18
 Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019)	9
3 Melville B. Nimmer & David Nimmer, <i>Nimmer on Copyright</i> (Apr. 2020)	23
6 W. Patry, <i>Copyright</i> (2013).....	3, 18
